

ITEM NO.36

COURT NO.9

SECTION IX

## S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

## RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CONTEMPT PETITION (C) NO. 115 OF 2005 IN SLP(C) 20890/2003

HAZI MOHAMADBHAI HAZI DUDHWALA(D) TH.LRS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

YUSUFKHAN MEHMOOD KHAN PATHAN &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 24/04/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. SRIKRISHNA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TARUN CHATTERJEE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Huzefa Ahmadi, Adv.

Mr. Ejaz Maqbool, Adv.

Mr. Nakul Dewan, Adv.

Mr. Vikash Singh, Adv.

Ms. Taruna Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The report of the Superintendent of Police, Vadodara shows that the bailable warrants were served on the contemnors. Office has placed before us an application dated 14th April, 2006 in which the contemnors request that they be granted exemption from remaining present before this Court and liberty to file a reply to the Contempt Petition.

2

We do not appreciate this kind of attitude on the part of the persons who have been dodging the service of the contempt petition for almost a year and also did not appear before this Court despite service of the bailable warrants on them.

Issue non-bailable warrants against the contemnors returnable on 10th July, 2006. Superintendent of Police, Vadodara is directed to serve the non-bailable warrants on the contemnors and bring the contemnors in custody before this Court on that date.

(K.K. Chawla)  
Court Master

(Radha R. Bhatia)  
Court Master